

No. 18-3529

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

*vs.*

RICHARD WALKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,  
Case No. 17-CR-184  
The Honorable Judge Pamela Pepper Presiding

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, RICHARD WALKER**

---

Ronnie V. Murray  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES  
OF WISCONSIN, INC.  
517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 182  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4500  
(414) 221-9900

*Federal Defender Services  
of Wisconsin, Inc.*

## DISLCOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and Circuit Rule 26.1 (7th Cir.), counsel informs the Court that only Federal Defender Services of Eastern Wisconsin, Inc., appeared for the defendant-appellant Richard Walker, who is a natural person, in the district court. On appeal, Ronnie V. Murray, Federal Defender Services of Eastern Wisconsin, Inc., 517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4500, represents Richard Walker in this Court.

Dated: February 7, 2019

s/ Ronnie V. Murray  
Ronnie V. Murray

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Richard Walker

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

    I.    The categorical approach determines tier level .....7

    II.   Under the categorical approach, Walker is a tier I offender .....9

        A. Walker is not in tier III because his conviction required neither  
           a sexual act nor a victim younger than 13 .....9

        B. Walker is not in tier II because his conviction is not  
           categorically comparable to the federal crime requiring a  
           victim who is incapable of appraising the nature of sexual  
           conduct, regardless of age .....11

          1. Minors under 15 are not categorically incapable of  
              appraising the nature of sexual conduct .....11

    III. Looking beyond statutory requirements violates the Sixth  
          Amendment .....12

        A. The Supreme Court compels a purely categorical approach .....13

        B. Factual findings encroach upon the function of the jury .....14

        C. Judicial fact-finding deprives defendants of the benefit  
           of their plea bargains .....14

        D. Fact-finding of any kind creates a slippery slope .....17

E. Reliance on <i>Nijhawan</i> is misplaced.....	18
1. A victim’s age is not a “circumstantial factor” subject to fact-finding, it’s an essential component of sexual assault crimes.....	20
2. The circumstance-specific approach in <i>Nijhawan</i> is limited to the civil context, where the government’s burden is lower than in criminal cases. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CIRCUIT RULE 31(E) CERTIFICATION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	8
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	8, 25
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184.....	passim
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	passim
<i>People v. Hastings</i> , 983 P.2d 78 (Colo. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575.....	passim
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 814 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Guitierrez</i> , 756 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Medina</i> , 757 f.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 820 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 782 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 801 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Roebuck</i> , 2015 WL 13667427 (D.N.M. Jan. 26, 2015).....	19, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 644 F.3D 573 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8

*United States v. White*, 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

**Statutes**

C.R.S.A. § 18-3-405(1) (1990)..... 3

C.R.S.A. § 18-3-405(1) (1990 Main Volume) ..... 9

C.R.S.A. § 18-3-406(2) (1990 Main Volume) ..... 9

C.R.S.A. § 18-6-302 ..... 15

18 U.S.C. §2241(c)..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2242(2)(A) ..... 11

18 U.S.C §2243(a)(1) ..... 12

18 U.S.C § 2243(c)..... 11

18 U.S.C § 2244 ..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(2) ..... 4, 11, 12

18 U.S.C § 2244(a)(3) ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

34 U.S.C. § 20911 ..... 3, 10, 19

34 U.S.C. § 20911(3)..... 11

34 U.S.C. §20911(3)(A)..... 12

34 U.S.C. § 20911(3)(A)(iv) ..... 11

34 U.S.C. § 20911(4)..... 10

34 U.S.C. § 20911(4)(A)(ii) .....	10, 18
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)(C) .....	25
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a) .....	3

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 26.1 (7th Cir.) .....	i
Circuit Rule 30(d) (7th Cir.) .....	31
Circuit Rule 31(e).....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	28
Fed. R. Crim. App. P. 11(a)(2) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

U.S.S.G. §2A3.5(a) .....	3
